
English

Phosphoric Acid Gel Etchant 37.5%

Instructions

1. Apply Kerr Gel Etchant* to enamel and dentin
surfaces for 15 seconds.

2. Rinse thoroughly for 15 seconds with water.  It
is important not to splash etch into eyes, onto
soft tissues or skin.

3. Dry with clean, oil-free, air without desiccating
the dentin.  Do not allow etched surface to
become contaminated with saliva or blood
during the bonding procedure.

4. Proceed with placement of bonding agent.

NOTE: Never use excessive force on syringe
plunger to dispense etch which may lead to over
dispensing of the material.  If resistance is felt
replace current tip with a new tip and check flow
extraorally.

responsabilité limitée de KERR et n’exonèrent pas
les utilisateurs dentaires professionnels de
l’obligation de tester les produits KERR, afin de
déterminer s’ils sont propres aux usages et
applications auxquels ils sont destinés.  L’utilisateur
dentaire professionnel assume tous risques et
responsabilités pour les dommages résultant de
l’emploi incorrect d’un produit KERR.
Dans le cas d’un défaut du matériau ou d’un défaut
de fabrication, la responsabilité de KERR est limitée,
au choix de cette dernière, au remplacement ou au
remboursement à sa valeur réelle de tout ou partie du
produit défectueux.  Afin de pouvoir bénéficier de
cette garantie limitée, le produit défectueux doit être
retourné à KERR.  En aucun cas KERR ne sera tenu
responsable des dommages indirects ou accessoires.
A L’EXCEPTION DE CE QUI EST CLAIREMENT
INDIQUE CI-DESSUS, KERR N’EST TENU A
AUCUNE GARANTIE, QU’ELLE SOIT
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, RELATIVE
NOTAMMENT A LA DESCRIPTION DU
PRODUIT, SA QUALITE OU SA CONFORMITE
POUR UN USAGE DETERMINE.

Español

Ácido en gel para grabar de ácido

fosfórico al 37.5 %

Instrucciones

1. Aplique el ácido en gel* para grabar de Kerr en
la superficie del esmalte y de la dentina y déjelo
actuar durante 15 segundos.

2. Enjuague minuciosamente con agua durante 15
segundos. Es importante no salpicar ácido en los
ojos, los tejidos suaves o la piel.

3. Seque con aire seco, limpio y sin aceite sin
desecar la dentina. No permita que la superficie
tratada se contamine con saliva o sangre durante
el procedimiento de adhesión.

4. Proceda a la colocación del agente adhesivo.

NOTA: Nunca aplique fuerza excesiva en el émbolo
de la jeringa al dispensar el ácido para grabar porque
puede salir una cantidad excesiva de material. Si
siente resistencia, reemplace la punta con otra nueva
y verifique el flujo extraoralmente.

* Precaución:  Contiene ácido fosfórico. Evite el
contacto con la piel, los ojos y los tejidos suaves. En
caso de contacto con la piel o los ojos, enjuáguelos
inmediatamente con agua. Procure atención médica
para los ojos. No ingiera este producto.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

LIMITACIÓN DE LAS RESPONSABILIDADES DE KERR

El consejo técnico de Kerr, ya sea verbal o escrito,
está diseñado para asistir al odontólogo a usar el
producto de Kerr. Tal consejo no amplía la garantía
limitada de Kerr ni releva al odontólogo de la
responsabilidad de probar los productos de Kerr a fin
de determinar su idoneidad para los usos y
procedimientos específicos. El odontólogo asume
todos los riesgos y responsabilidades por daños que
surjan como consecuencia del uso inadecuado del
producto de Kerr.
En caso de un defecto en el material o de fabricación,
la responsabilidad de Kerr está limitada, a opción de
Kerr, al reemplazo del producto o la parte defectuosa
del mismo; o al reembolso del precio del producto

defectuoso. A fin de aprovechar los beneficios de esta
garantía limitada, el producto defectuoso debe ser
devuelto a Kerr. En ningún momento Kerr será
responsable por ningún tipo de daños indirectos,
incidentes o consecuentes.
EXCEPTO EN LA FORMA INDICADA
ANTERIORMENTE, NO EXISTEN GARANTÍAS
EXPRESAS NI IMPLÍCITAS DE KERR,
INCLUYENDO GARANTÍAS CON RESPECTO A
LA DESCRIPCIÓN, CALIDAD O IDONEIDAD
PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR.

Deutsch

Phosphorsäure-Ätzgel  37,5%

Gebrauchsanweisung

1. Kerr  Ätzgel* für 15 Sekunden auf Schmelz- und
Dentinflächen auftragen.

2. Gründlich 15 Sekunden lang mit Wasser spülen.
Sorgsam darauf achten, dass kein Ätzgel in die
Augen, auf Weichgewebe oder die Haut gelangt.

3. Mit ölfreier Druckluft trocknen,  ohne dabei das
Dentin auszutrocknen.  Darauf achten, dass die
geätzten Flächen während dem Haftverfahren
nicht durch Speichel oder Blut kontaminiert
werden.

4. Der Haftvermittler kann nun aufgetragen werden.

HINWEIS:  Zum Ausdrücken des  Ätzgels aus der
Spritze keinesfalls übermäßige Kraft am
Spritzenkolben aufwenden, da sonst zu viel Material
ausfließen kann.  Wenn Widerstand verspürt wird, die
verwendete Spitze durch eine neue ersetzen und den
Materialfluss außerhalb des Mundes kontrollieren.

*Vorsicht:  Enthält Phosphorsäure.  Kontakt mit
Haut, Augen und Weichgewebe vermeiden.  Im Falle
von Haut- oder Augenkontakt sofort mit Wasser
spülen.  Einen Augenarzt hinzuziehen.  Nicht
schlucken.

BESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG

HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG

Technische Ratschläge von Kerr, mündlich oder
schriftlich, sollen Sie als Zahnarzt bei der
Anwendung von Kerr-Produkten unterstützen. Durch
diese Ratschläge wird weder die beschränkte
Gewährleistung von Kerr erweitert, noch wird der
Zahnarzt von der Pflicht entbunden, Kerr-Produkte
selbst zu testen und deren Eignung für den
vorgesehenen Einsatz zu beurteilen. Der Zahnarzt
übernimmt die Haftung für sämtliche Schäden, die
sich aus dem unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Kerr-
Produkts ergeben.
Bei Material- oder Konstruktionsfehlern beschränkt
sich die Haftung von Kerr nach Wahl von Kerr auf
den Ersatz des mangelhaften Produkts oder der
mangelhaften Produktkomponente oder auf die
Rückerstattung des Kaufpreises. Um diese
beschränkte Gewährleistung in Anspruch nehmen zu
können, muß das defekte Produkt an Kerr
zurückgeschickt werden. In keinem Fall übernimmt
Kerr irgend eine Haftung für indirekte oder
Folgeschäden.
AUSSER NACH MASSGABE DER OBEN
AUFGEFÜHRTEN BESTIMMUNGEN
ÜBERNIMMT KERR KEINERLEI
UNMITTELBARE ODER MITTELBARE
HAFTUNG, AUCH NICHT IN BEZUG AUF DIE

BESCHREIBUNG, QUALITÄT ODER EIGNUNG
FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK.

Italiano

Gel Mordenzante all’acido fosforico al 37,5%

Istruzioni

1. Applicare il Kerr Gel Etchant* alle superfici
dello smalto e della dentina per 15 secondi.

2. Sciacquare a fondo per 15 secondi con acqua.  È
importante evitare spruzzi negli occhi, su tessuti
molli o sulla cute.

3. Asciugare con un getto di aria pulita e priva di
olio, senza essiccare la dentina.  Evitare che la
superficie mordenzata subisca contaminazioni da
parte di saliva o di sangue durante le fasi di
adesione.

4. Procedere con l’applicazione dell’adesivo.

NOTA: Non esercitare mai forza eccessiva sullo
stantuffo della siringa per erogare mordenzante; ciò
potrebbe causare un’erogazione eccessiva del
materiale.  Se si avverte resistenza, sostituire la punta
usata con una nuova e controllare il flusso al di fuori
della bocca.

* Attenzione:  Contiene acido fosforico.  Evitare il
contatto con la cute, gli occhi ed i tessuti molli. In
caso di contatto con la cute o gli occhi, sciacquare
immediatamente con acqua.  Consultare un medico in
caso di contatto con gli occhi.  Non ingerire.

LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ DELLA

KERR

Le specifiche tecniche, siano esse verbali o scritte,
sono destinate ad assistere i dentisti circa l’uso dei
prodotti Kerr. Queste specifiche non estendono il
limite della garanzia della Kerr, né sollevano il
dentista dalla necessità di provare i prodotti Kerr in
modo da determinare la loro rispondenza circa gli usi
e le procedure. Il dentista assume tutti i rischi e le
responsabilità per danni che insorgono in seguito
all’uso improprio dei prodotti Kerr.
Nell’eventualità di difetto del materiale o della
fabbricazione, la responsabilità della Kerr è limitata,
su scelta della Kerr stessa, alla sostituzione del
prodotto difettoso o parte di esso o al rimborso del
costo del prodotto difettoso. Per poter usufruire dei
vantaggi di questa garanzia limitata, il prodotto deve
essere restituito alla Kerr. In nessun caso la Kerr è
responsabile per qualsiasi danno consequenziale,
indiretto o casuale.
AD ECCEZIONE DI QUANTO SOPRA
ESPRESSAMENTE RIPORTATO NON VI SONO
GARANZIE DALLA KERR, ESPRESSE O
IMPLICITE INCLUSE QUELLE RIGUARDANTI
ISTRUZIONI, QUALITA’ O CONVENIENZA PER
UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE.

Dansk

Phosphoric Acid Gel Etchant (37,5%

fosforsyregel)

Brugsvejledning

1. Applicer Kerr Gel Etchant* på emalje og dentin i
15 sek.

2. Skyl grundigt med vand i 15 sek. Undgå at
sprøjte syregel i øjne og på hud og slimhinder.

3. Tørlæg med ren, oliefri luft uden at udtørre

dentinen. Undgå at kontaminere den ætsede
dentin med saliv og blod under
bondingproceduren.

4. Fortsæt med applicering af bindingssystemet.

BEMÆRK:  Anvend aldrig et kraftigt pres på
stemplet, da det kan medføre over- dosering af
syregelen. Hvis der føles en modstand, skiftes
kanylen ud med en ny, og det kontrolleres (uden for
munden), at gelen kan flyde frit.

* Advarsel: Indeholder fosforsyre og virker ætsende.
Undgå kontakt med øjne, hud og slimhinder. Undgå
indtagelse. Ved hudkontakt: Vask med sæbe og
rigelige mængder vand. Ved øjenkontakt: Skyl straks
grundigt med vand og kontakt læge.

BEGRÆNSET GARANTI

BEGRÆNSNING AF KERRS

ERSTATNINGSANSVAR

Formålet med Kerrs mundtlige og skriftlige
anvisninger er at vejlede tandlæger og laboratori-
eteknikere i brugen af Kerrs produkter.
Anvisningerne anfægter ikke begræns-ningen i Kerrs
erstatningsansvar, og de fritager ikke tandlægen for
selv at undersøge, om Kerrs produkter kan anvendes i
en bestemt arbejdsgang eller til et bestemt formål.
Tandlægen bærer ethvert ansvar for skader, der
skyldes forkert brug af Kerrs produkter. Ved
materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl afgør Kerr, om der
skal ydes erstatning i form af hel eller delvis
udskiftning af det defekte produkt eller i form af
refundering svarende til produktets pris. Den
begrænsede garanti gælder kun,  hvis det defekte
produkt returneres til Kerr. Kerrs erstatningsansvar
gælder ikke indirekte eller hændelige skader og
skader forvoldt af forhold uden for Kerrs kontrol.
KERRS GARANTI OMFATTER ALENE, HVAD
DER UDTRYKKELIGT ER NÆVNT OVENFOR
OG IKKE FORHOLD, HVERKEN UDTRYKTE
ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE VEDRØRENDE ET
PRODUKTS BESKRIVELSE, KVALITET OG
EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.

Português

Gel Condicionador de Ácido Fosfórico a

37,5%

Instruções

1. Aplique o gel condicionador Kerr Gel Etchant*
nas superfícies de esmalte e dentina durante 15
segundos.

2. Enxague com água abundante durante 15
segundos. É importante evitar respingos de
condicionador ácido sobre os olhos, tecidos
moles ou a pele.

3. Seque com ar limpo e isento de óleo, sem
dissecar a dentina. Não permita que a superfície
condicionada por ácido seja contaminada por
saliva ou sangue durante o processo de adesão.

4. Continue com a aplicação do agente de união
(cimento ou adesivo).

NOTA:  Nunca utilize força excessiva no êmbolo da
seringa para distribuir o condicionador ácido, o que
pode levar à aplicação demasiada do produto. Se
sentir resistência, substitua a ponteira atual por uma
ponteira nova e verifique o fluxo fora da cavidade
bucal.

* Cuidado: Contém ácido fosfórico. Evite o contato
com a pele, olhos e tecidos moles. Em caso de
contato com a pele ou olhos, enxague imediatamente
com água em abundância. Consulte um
oftalmologista. Não ingerir.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

LIMITE DE RESPONSABILIDADE DA KERR

O conselho técnico da Kerr, quer seja verbal ou
escrito, é designado para auxiliar dentistas no uso dos
produtos Kerr. Tal conselho não expande a garantia
limitada da Kerr ou desobriga o dentista de testar os
produtos da Kerr para determinar sua adequação para
os empregos e procedimentos pretendidos. O dentista
assume todo o risco e responsabilidade por danos que
surgem devido ao uso inapropriado do produto da
Kerr.
Caso haja um defeito de fabricação, a
responsabilidade da Kerr é limitada, mas a critério da
Kerr, à substituição do produto defeituoso ou parte
do mesmo, ou reembolso do custo real do produto
defeituoso. Para tirar vantagem desta garantia
limitada, o produto defeituoso deve ser devolvido à
Kerr. Em nenhum caso, a Kerr será responsável por
quaisquer danos indiretos, incidentais ou suas
conseqüências.
EXCETO SEGUNDO EXPRESSAMENTE
MENCIONADO ACIMA, NÃO HÁ GARANTIAS
POR PARTE DA KERR, EXPRESSA OU
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS COM
RELAÇÃO À DESCRIÇÃO, QUALIDADE OU
ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM.

Nederlands

Gel-etsmiddel 37,5% met fosforzuur

Instructies

1. Breng het Kerr Gel*-etsmiddel gedurende 15
seconden aan op het tandglazuur en de
dentineoppervlakken.

2. Spoel gedurende 15 seconden grondig met water.
Het is belangrijk het etsmiddel niet in de ogen,
op zacht weefsel of op de huid te spatten.

3. Droog met schone en vetvrije lucht en zonder de
dentine uit te drogen. Laat het  geëtste oppervlak
tijdens de aanhechtingsprocedure niet
verontreinigd raken door speeksel of bloed.

4. Vervolg met het plaatsen van het
hechtingsmiddel.

OPMERKING: Gebruik nooit overmatige kracht op
de zuiger van de injectiespuit om het etsmiddel uit te
meten, hetgeen kan leiden tot het teveel uitmeten van
het materiaal. Als er weerstand wordt gevoeld, moet
de huidige tip worden vervangen met een nieuwe tip,
en het debiet buiten de mond worden gecontroleerd.

* Voorzichtig: Bevat fosforzuur. Vermijd contact met
de huid, ogen en zacht weefsel. Als contact met de
huid of ogen desondanks voorkomt, moet
onmiddellijk met water worden gespoeld. Roep
medische hulp in voor de ogen. Niet innemen .

BEPERKTE GARANTIE

BEPERKTE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN KERR

Technisch advies van Kerr in mondelinge of
schriftelijke vorm, is bedoeld om tandartsen te helpen
als zij producten van Kerr gebruiken. Dergelijk
advies breidt de beperkte garantie van Kerr niet uit en

ontslaat de tandarts niet van de verplichting de
producten van Kerr te testen om hun geschiktheid
vast te stellen voor de toepassingen en procedures
waarvoor zij bestemd zijn. De tandarts aanvaardt alle
risico’s en aansprakelijkheid voor schade die uit
onjuist gebruik van de producten van Kerr
voortvloeien.
In het geval van een defect in materiaal of
vakmanschap is de aansprakelijkheid van Kerr
beperkt tot het vervangen van het defecte product of
een deel daarvan, of terugbetaling van de feitelijke
kosten van het defecte product, naar hun keuze. Om
van deze beperkte garantie gebruik te maken moet
het defecte product aan Kerr worden geretourneerd.
Onder geen enkele voorwaarde is Kerr
verantwoordelijk voor indirecte, incidentele of
voortvloeiende schade.
KERR GEEFT GEEN UITDRUKKELIJKE OF
IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN
GARANTIES MET BETREKKING TOT DE
BESCHRIJVING, KWALITEIT OF
GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL,
BEHALVE ZOALS HIERBOVEN
UITDRUKKELIJK BEPAALD.

Suomi

Fosforihappoetsausgeeli 37,5 %

Käyttöohjeet

1. Vie Kerrin etsausgeeliä kiilteelle ja dentiinille 15
sekunnin ajaksi*.

2. Huuhtele hyvin vedellä 15 sekunnin ajan. On
tärkeää, ettei etsausainetta pääse roiskumaan
silmiin, pehmeisiin kudoksiin tai iholle.

3. Kuivaa puhtaalla, öljyttömällä ilmalla varoen
ylikuivaamasta dentiiniä. Älä päästä etsattuun
pintaan sylkeä tai verta sidostuksen aikana.

4. Jatka viemällä sidosaine.

HUOMAA:  Älä paina ruiskun mäntää liian
voimakkaasti, kun annostelet etsausainetta, jotta
ainetta ei pursuisi liikaa. Jos vastusta tuntuu, vaihda
uusi kärki ja tarkista virtaus suun ulkopuolella.

* Varoitus:  Sisältää fosforihappoa. Vältä kosketusta
iholle, silmiin ja pehmeisiin kudoksiin. Jos ainetta
pääsee iholle tai silmiin, huuhtele heti vedellä.
Silmien ollessa kyseessä turvaudu lääkärinhoitoon.
Ei saa nauttia sisäisesti.

RAJOITETTU TAKUU

KERR-YHTIÖN VASTUURAJOITUS

Kerr-yhtiön tekninen neuvonanto, sekä suullinen että
kirjallinen, on tarkoitettu auttamaan
hammaslääkäreitä Kerr-tuotteiden käytössä. Tällaiset
neuvot eivät laajenna Kerr-yhtiön rajoitettua takuuta
eivätkä vapauta hammaslääkäriä Kerr-tuotteiden
testaamisesta niiden sopivuuden määrittämiseksi
tarkoitettuun käyttöön ja menettelytapoihin.
Hammaslääkäri omaksuu kaikki riskit ja vastuun
vahingoista, jotka voivat aiheutua Kerr-tuotteiden
virheellisestä käytöstä.
Jos materiaalissa tai työtavassa on vikaa, Kerr-yhtiön
vastuu rajoittuu, yhtiön harkinnan mukaan, viallisen
tuotteen tai sen osan vaihtamiseen uuteen, tai
viallisen tuotteen ostohinnan palauttamiseen. Tämän
rajoitetun takuun hyväksikäyttämistä varten viallinen
tuote täytyy palauttaa Kerr-yhtiölle. Kerr ei missään
tapauksessa ole vastuussa epäsuorista,

* Caution: Contains phosphoric acid.  Avoid contact
with skin, eyes and soft tissue.  In case of contact
with skin or eyes, flush immediately with water.  Get
medical attention for eyes.  Do not take internally.

Limited Warranty

Limitation of Kerr’s Liability

Kerr’s technical advice, whether verbal or in writing,
is designed to assist dentists in using Kerr’s product.
Such advice does not expand Kerr’s limited warranty
or relieve the dentist of testing Kerr’s products to
determine their suitability for the intended uses and
procedures.  The dentist assumes all risk and liability
for damages arising out of the improper use of Kerr’s
product.
In the event of a defect in material or workmanship,
Kerr’s liability is limited, at Kerr’s option, to
replacement of the defective product or part thereof,
or reimbursement of the actual cost of the defective
product.  In order to take advantage of this limited
warranty, the defective product must be returned to
Kerr.  In no event shall Kerr be liable for any
indirect, incidental, or consequential damages.
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE,
THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, BY KERR,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO
DESCRIPTION, QUALITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE

Français

Gel de mordançage à 37,5 % d’acide

phosphorique

Mode d’emploi

1. Appliquer le gel* de mordançage Kerr sur les
surfaces d’émail et de dentine pendant 15
secondes.

2. Rincer abondamment à l’eau pendant 15
secondes.  Il est important de ne pas projeter de
produit sur les yeux, les tissus mous et la peau.

3. Sécher avec un jet d’air exempt d’huile sans
dessécher la dentine.  Ne pas laisser la surface
mordancée entrer en contact avec la salive ou le
sang pendant la préparation de la procédure
d’adhésion.

4. Procéder à la mise en place de l’adhésif.

REMARQUE : Ne pas presser trop fortement le
piston de la seringue pour appliquer le produit afin
que celui-ci ne sorte pas subitement en trop grande
quantité.  Si une résistance se fait sentir, remplacer
l’embout par un embout neuf et vérifier la fluidité du
gel en dehors de la bouche.

* Mise en garde : Contient de l’acide phosphorique.
Éviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les tissus
mous.  En cas de contact avec la peau ou les yeux,
rincer immédiatement avec de l’eau.  Consulter un
ophtalmologiste en cas de contact oculaire.  Ne pas
ingérer.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

LIMITE DE LA RESPONSABILITE DE KERR

Les conseils techniques de KERR, qu’ils soient
verbaux ou écrits, ont pour but d’assister les dentistes
et les prothésistes dans l’utilisation des produits
KERR.  De tels conseils n’étendent pas la
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sattumanvaraisista tai seurannaisista vahingoista.
EDELLÄ ESITETTYÄ LUKUUN OTTAMATTA
KERR EI ANNA MITÄÄN MUITA TAKUITA,
SUORASTI TAI VÄLILLISESTI, MUKAAN
LUETTUINA TAKUUT, JOTKA KOSKEVAT
TUOTEKUVAUSTA, LAATUA TAI SOPIVUUTTA
JOHONKIN TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN.

ELLHNIKA

∞‰ÚÔÔÈËÙÈÎfi ∑ÂÏ¤ ºˆÛÊÔÚÈÎÔ‡ √Í¤Ô˜ 37,5%

√‰ËÁ›Â˜

1. μ¿ÏÙÂ ∞‰ÚÔÔÈËÙÈÎfi ∑ÂÏ¤ ÙË˜ Kerr ÛÙÈ˜
ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈÂ˜ ·‰·Ì·ÓÙ›ÓË˜ Î·È Ô‰ÔÓÙ›ÓË˜ Â› 15
‰Â˘ÙÂÚfiÏÂÙ·*.

2. •ÂÏ¤ÓÂÙÂ Î·Ï¿ Â› 15 ‰Â˘ÙÂÚfiÏÂÙ· ÌÂ ÓÂÚfi.
∂›Ó·È ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎfi Ó· ÌËÓ ÈÙÛÈÏÈÛÙÂ› ÙÔ
·‰ÚÔÔÈËÙÈÎfi ÛÙ· Ì¿ÙÈ·, ÛÂ Ì·Ï·Îfi ÈÛÙfi ‹ ÛÙÔ
‰¤ÚÌ·.

3. ™ÙÂÁÓÒÓÂÙÂ ÌÂ Î·ı·Úfi ·¤Ú· ¯ˆÚ›˜ ¤Ï·È·,
ÚÔÛ¤¯ÔÓÙ·˜ Ó· ÌËÓ ·ÔÍËÚ¿ÓÂÙÂ ÙËÓ
Ô‰ÔÓÙ›ÓË.  ªËÓ ·Ê‹ÓÂÙÂ Ó· ÌÔÏ˘ÓıÂ› Ë
·‰ÚÔÔÈËÌ¤ÓË ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ· ÌÂ Û¿ÏÈÔ ‹ ·›Ì· Î·Ù¿
ÙË ‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ· ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›·˜ Û˘ÁÎfiÏÏËÛË˜.

4. ™˘ÓÂ¯›ÛÙÂ ÌÂ ÙËÓ ÙÔÔı¤ÙËÛË ÙÔ˘ ·Ú¿ÁÔÓÙ·
Û˘ÁÎfiÏÏËÛË˜.

™∏ª∂πø™∏:  ªË ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÔÙ¤ ˘ÂÚ‚ÔÏÈÎ‹
‰‡Ó·ÌË ÛÙÔ ¤Ì‚ÔÏÔ ÙË˜ Û‡ÚÈÁÁ·˜ ÁÈ· Ó· ‚ÁÂÈ ÙÔ
·‰ÚÔÔÈËÙÈÎfi, ‰ÈfiÙÈ Î¿ÙÈ Ù¤ÙÔÈÔ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ¤¯ÂÈ ˆ˜
·ÔÙ¤ÏÂÛÌ· Ó· ‚ÁÂÈ ˘ÂÚ‚ÔÏÈÎfi ˘ÏÈÎfi. ∂¿Ó ·ÈÛı·ÓıÂ›ÙÂ
·ÓÙ›ÛÙ·ÛË, ·ÓÙÈÎ·Ù·ÛÙ‹ÛÙÂ ÙÔ ¿ÎÚÔ Ô˘ ˘¿Ú¯ÂÈ ÌÂ
Î·ÈÓÔ‡ÚÈÔ ¿ÎÚÔ Î·È ÂÏ¤ÁÍÙÂ ÙË ÚÔ‹ ¤Íˆ ·fi ÙÔ ÛÙfiÌ·.

* ¶ÚÔÛÔ¯‹:  ¶ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ ÊˆÛÊÔÚÈÎfi ÔÍ‡.  AÔÊ‡ÁÂÙÂ ÙËÓ
Â·Ê‹ ÌÂ ÙÔ ‰¤ÚÌ·, Ù· Ì¿ÙÈ· Î·È ÙÔ Ì·Ï·Îfi ÈÛÙfi.  ™Â
ÂÚ›ÙˆÛË Ô˘ ¤ÚıÂÈ ÛÂ Â·Ê‹ ÌÂ ÙÔ ‰¤ÚÌ· ‹ Ù· Ì¿ÙÈ·,
ÍÂÏ¤ÓÂÙÂ ·Ì¤Ûˆ˜ ÌÂ ÓÂÚfi. ∑ËÙ‹ÛÙÂ È·ÙÚÈÎ‹ ‚Ô‹ıÂÈ· ÁÈ·
Ù· Ì¿ÙÈ·. ªËÓ ÙÔ Î·Ù·›ÓÂÙÂ.

¶ÂÚÈÔÚÈÛÌ¤ÓË ∂ÁÁ‡ËÛË
¶ÂÚÈÔÚÈÛÌfi˜ ∂˘ı‡ÓË˜ ÙË˜ Kerr

√È ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎ¤˜ Û˘Ì‚Ô˘Ï¤˜ ÙË˜ Kerr, Â›ÙÂ ÚÔÊÔÚÈÎ¤˜ Â›ÙÂ
ÁÚ·Ù¤˜, ¤¯Ô˘Ó ÛÎÔfi Ó· ‚ÔËıÔ‡Ó ÙÔ˘˜ Ô‰ÔÓÙÈ¿ÙÚÔ˘˜ ÛÙË
¯Ú‹ÛË ÙˆÓ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙˆÓ ÙË˜ Kerr. ∞˘Ù¤˜ ÔÈ Û˘Ì‚Ô˘Ï¤˜ ‰ÂÓ
‰ÈÂ˘Ú‡ÓÔ˘Ó ÙËÓ ÂÚÈÔÚÈÛÌ¤ÓË ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË Ô‡ÙÂ ··ÏÏ¿ÛÔ˘Ó
ÙÔÓ Ô‰ÔÓÙ›·ÙÚÔ ·fi ÙË ‰ÔÎÈÌ‹ ÙˆÓ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙˆÓ ÙË˜ Kerr ÁÈ·
ÙËÓ ÂÍ·ÎÚ›‚ˆÛË ÙË˜ Î·Ù·ÏÏËÏfiÙËÙ·˜ ÙˆÓ ÂÓ‰ÂÈÎÓ˘fiÌÂÓˆÓ
¯Ú‹ÛÂˆÓ Î·È ‰È·‰ÈÎ·ÛÈÒÓ. √ Ô‰ÔÓÙ›·ÙÚÔ˜ ·Ó·Ï·Ì‚¿ÓÂÈ
fiÏÔ˘˜ ÙÔ˘˜ ÎÈÓ‰‡ÓÔ˘˜ Î·È ÙËÓ Â˘ı‡ÓË ÁÈ· ‚Ï¿‚Â˜ Ô˘
ÚÔÎ‡ÙÔ˘Ó ·fi ÙËÓ ·Î·Ù¿ÏÏËÏË ¯Ú‹ÛË ÙˆÓ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙˆÓ ÙË˜
Kerr.
™Â ÂÚ›ÙˆÛË ÂÏ·ÙÙÒÌ·ÙÔ˜ ÛÙÔ ˘ÏÈÎfi ‹ ÛÙËÓ ÂÚÁ·Û›·, Ë
Â˘ı‡ÓË ÙË˜ Kerr ÂÚÈÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È, Î·Ù¿ ÙËÓ ÎÚ›ÛË ÙË˜ Kerr,
ÛÙËÓ ·ÓÙÈÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË ÙÔ˘ ÂÏ·ÙÙˆÌ·ÙÈÎÔ‡ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜ ‹
Ì¤ÚÔ˘˜ ·˘ÙÔ‡, ‹ ÛÙËÓ ÂÈÛÙÚÔÊ‹ ¯ÚËÌ¿ÙˆÓ ÙÔ˘
Ú·ÁÌ·ÙÈÎÔ‡ ÎfiÛÙÔ˘˜ ÙÔ˘ ÂÏ·ÙÙˆÌ·ÙÈÎÔ‡ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜. °È·
Ó· ÂˆÊÂÏËıÂ›ÙÂ ·fi ·˘Ù‹Ó ÙËÓ ÂÚÈÔÚÈÛÌ¤ÓË ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË, ÙÔ
ÂÏ·ÙÙˆÌ·ÙÈÎfi ÚÔ˚fiÓ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ÂÈÛÙÚ·ÊÂ› ÛÙËÓ Kerr. ™Â
Î·Ì›· ÂÚ›ÙˆÛË ‰ÂÓ ÚfiÎÂÈÙ·È Ó· Â›Ó·È ˘Â‡ı˘ÓË Ë Kerr
ÁÈ· ¤ÌÌÂÛÂ˜, Ù˘¯·›Â˜ ‹ Â·ÎfiÏÔ˘ıÂ˜ ˙ËÌÈ¤˜.
E∫Δ√™ ∫∞π √¶ø™ √ƒπ∑∂Δ∞π ƒ∏Δ∞ ¶∞ƒ∞¶∞¡ø, ¢∂¡
À¶∞ƒÃ√À¡ ∂°°À∏™∂π™, ∞¶√ Δ∏¡ KERR, ƒ∏Δ∂™ ◊
À¶√¡√√Àª∂¡∂™, ™Àª¶∂ƒπ§∞ªμ∞¡√ª∂¡ø¡ ∫∞π
Δø¡ ∂°°À∏™∂ø¡ ™Ã∂Δπ∫∞ ª∂ Δ∏¡ ¶∂ƒπ°ƒ∞º∏, Δ∏¡
¶√π√Δ∏Δ∞ ◊ Δ∏¡ ∫∞Δ∞§§∏§√Δ∏Δ∞ °π∞ ∂¡∞
∂π¢π∫√ ™∫√¶√.

Norsk

Gel Etchant basert på 37,5 % fosforsyre

Instruksjoner

1. Bruk Kerr Gel Etchant* på emalje og dentin i 15
sekunder.

2. Skyll godt med vann i 15 sekunder. Det er viktig
at syren ikke sprutes i øynene, på bløtvev eller
huden.

3. Tørk med ren, luft som er fri for olje, uten å
dehydrere dentinet. Pass på at den etsede
overflaten ikke blir kontaminert med spytt eller
blod under bondingprosedyren.

4. Fortsett med plassering av bonding.

MERK: Bruk aldri makt på sprøytestempelet for å
klemme ut etsematerialet, noe som kan føre til at for
mye materiale klemmes ut. Hvis du kjenner
motstand, skal spissen skiftes ut, og kontroller
strømningen ekstraoralt.

*Obs! Inneholder fosforsyre. Unngå all kontakt med
hud, øyne og bløtvev. Skyll øyeblikkelig grundig
med vann hvis stoffet kommer i øynene eller på
huden. Få en lege til å undersøke øynene. Skal ikke
inntas.

BEGRENSET GARANTI

BEGRENSING AV KERRS ANSVAR

Kerrs tekniske råd, det være seg muntlige eller
skriftlige, er beregnet på å hjelpe tannleger under
bruken av Kerrs produkter. Slike råd utvider ikke
Kerrs begrensede garanti, og fritar ikke tannlegen fra
sitt ansvar for å teste Kerrs produkter for å slå fast at
de egner seg til de tiltenkte formålene og
prosedyrene. Tannlegen påtar seg all risiko og alt
erstatningsansvar som måtte følge av feil bruk av
Kerrs produkt.
Hvis det skulle forekomme mangler i materiale eller
utførelse, er Kerrs ansvar begrenset til, etter Kerrs
eget skjønn, erstatning av det mangelfulle produktet
eller deler av produktet, eller refundering av den
faktiske innkjøpsprisen til det mangelfulle produktet.
Denne garantiforpliktelsen oppfylles ikke uten at det
mangelfulle produktet sendes tilbake til Kerr. Kerr er
under ingen omstendigheter ansvarlig for indirekte
eller tilfeldige skader, eller følgesskader.
MED UNNTAK AV OVENSTÅENDE GIR KERR
INGEN GARANTIER, VERKEN UTTRYKT
ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTT, INKLUDERT
GARANTIER MED HENSYN TIL BESKRIVELSE,
KVALITET ELLER ANVENDELIGHET TIL ET
BESTEMT FORMÅL.

Svenska

Geletsmedel med fosforsyra 37,5 %

Bruksanvisning

1. Applicera Kerr-geletsmedel* på emalj- och
dentinytorna i 15 minuter.

2. Spola grundligt med vatten i 15 sekunder.  Det är
viktigt att se till att etsmedlet inte stänker så att
det kommer i kontakt med ögon, mjukvävnad
eller hud. 

3. Torka med ren, oljefri luft utan att torka ut
dentinet.  Se till att den etsade ytan inte
kontamineras med saliv eller blod under
bondingproceduren.

4. Fortsätt med appliceringen av adhesivmedlet. 

OBS!  Forcera aldrig sprutkolven för dispensera
etsmedel eftersom detta kan leda till att för mycket

etsmedel appliceras.   Om du känner motstånd ska du
byta ut spetsen och kontrollera flödet extraoralt. 

*Var försiktig! Innehåller fosforsyra.  Undvik
kontakt med hud, ögon och mjukvävnad.   I fall av
kontakt med hud eller ögon ska du omedelbart spola
med vatten.   Kontakta läkare i fall av ögonkontakt.
Får ej förtäras.

KERRS BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI

GARANTIFÖRBEHÅLL

Kerrs tekniska anvisningar, oberoende av om de är
muntliga eller skriftliga, är avsedda för att assistera
tandläkare vid användning av Kerrs produkter.
Sådana anvisningar expanderar inte Kerrs begränsade
garanti, ej heller innebär de att tandläkaren inte
behöver testa Kerrs produkter för att avgöra om de
lämpar sig för de avsedda ändamålen eller ingreppen.
Tandläkaren åtar sig allt ansvar för skador som
uppstår på grund av felaktig användning av Kerrs
produkter. 
I händelse av defekter i material och utförande,
begränsas Kerrs ansvar, enligt Kerrs eget
gottfinnande, till utbyta av den defekta artikeln eller
del därav, eller till återbetalning av köpeskillingen för
den defekta produkten. Denna begränsade garanti
gäller endast om den defekta produkten returneras till
Kerr. Under inga omständigheter skall Kerr hållas
ansvarig för indirekta skador, följdskador eller
tillfälliga skador. 
FÖRUTOM VAD SOM UTTRYCKLIGEN
STIPULERATS OVAN, UTFÄRDAR KERR INGA
GARANTIER, UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER
AVSEENDE BESKRIVNING, KVALITET ELLER
LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST ÄNDAMÅL. 

Japanese

Chinese

Korean

Thai

ŒÖ§–Ä¢í–Äºí–û≠©û≠¢¿Ç 37.5%

Åº‰ó–ì≠ó–Äæ¢–”á„–Ñæó

1. ïæ–ŒÖ§–Ä¢í–Äºí–Å≠Ñ Kerr 

§Ñ–ôó–≠¡óæŒ†§–œ§ª–Äí–ôó–õ¿¶´ó„æ–”´„–Œöπó–¢≠°–Œöπó–Œ¶§æ 15 ¶¿óæï¡*

2. §„æÑ–í„¶°–ó‰ø–”´„–©ª≠æí–Œöπó–Œ¶§æ 15 ¶¿óæï¡  
ù°æ°æ†–≠°‡æ–”´„–ó‰ø–Ä¢ªŒí∫ó–î…Ä–í¶Ñìæ Œó≈‰≠–Œ°≈·≠–ï¡·–≠‡≠óó‡»†–´¢≈≠–

– õ¿¶–́ óºÑ

3. Œö·æ–”´„–œ´„Ñ–í„¶°–§†–ï¡·–©ª≠æí–ï¡·‘¢„–ó‰ø†ºó –
“í°–¢ª¶ºÑ–≠°‡æ–”´„–¢≠°–Äí–ï¡·–ïø–‘¶„–óº‰óœ´„Ñ–©ó¿ï  ≠°‡æ–”´„–õ¿¶´ó„æ––ï¡·–

”á„–Ä¢í–Äºí––‘¶„–œ§„¶–î…Ä–öó–Œö≈‰≠ó––í„¶°––ó‰ø§æ°–´¢≈≠–Œ§≈≠í–”ó–¢ª´¶‡æÑ–Åº‰óì≠ó–Äæ¢–
ô≠óí¿‰Ñ

4. íøŒó¿óÄæ¢–”á„–©æ¢–ô≠óí¿‰Ñ

´†æ°Œ´ì»:≠°‡æ–ù°æ°æ†–”á„–œ¢Ñ–ô¡ô–Ä¢ªô≠Ä–Ü¡í–Œù≈·≠–”´„–Ü¡í–Ä¢í–Äºí–≠≠Ä–†æ–“í
°–Œí∫í–Åæí àƒ·Ñ–≠æÖ–Öª–ïø–”´„–†¡–Äæ¢–

Ü¡í–¶º©í»–≠≠Ä–†æ–†æÄ–ŒÄ¿ó–‘ö  ´æÄ–ï‡æó–¢…„©ƒÄ–¶‡æ–†¡–Äæ¢–ì¿í–Åºí
”´„–Œö§¡·°ó–ö§æ°–Ä¢ªô≠Ä–Ü¡í–ï¡·–”á„–≠°…‡–”ó–

Åëª–óº‰ó–í„¶°–ö§æ°–”´†‡–œ§ª–ì¢¶Ö–©≠ô–Äæ¢–‘´§–Å≠Ñ–¶º©í»

* Å„≠–Ç¶¢–¢ª¶ºÑ:  ¶º©í»–†¡–©‡¶ó–õ©†–Å≠Ñ–Ä¢í–û≠©û≠¢¿Ç
Ç¶¢–´§¡Ä–Œ§¡·°Ñ–‘†‡–”´„–©º†õº©–Äºô–õ¿¶´óºÑ í¶Ñìæ–œ§ª–Œó≈‰≠–Œ°≈·≠–

ï¡·–≠‡≠ó–ó»‡†  ”ó–Ä¢ë¡–ï¡·–¶º©í»–©º†õº©–Äºô–õ¿¶´óºÑ–´¢≈≠–í¶Ñìæ
”´„–”á„–ó‰ø–§„æÑ–≠≠Ä–ïºóï¡ 

´æÄ–©º†õº©–Äºô–í¶Ñìæ ”´„¢¡ô‘ö–ùô–œùï°^– ≠°‡æ–”´„–©æ¢–ŒÅ„æ–©…‡–¢‡æÑÄæ°

Äæ¢–¢ºô–ö¢ªÄºó–œôô–ÖøÄºí 

Å„≠–ÖøÄºí–”ó–Äæ¢–¢ºô–õ¿í–á≠ô–Å≠Ñ KERR

Çø–œóª–óø–í„æó–ŒïÇó¿Ç–Å≠Ñ Kerr

‘†‡–¶‡æ–Öª–Œöπó–Äæ¢–ô≠Ä–Ä§‡æ¶–´¢≈≠–§æ°–§ºÄ®ë^–≠ºÄ®¢–‘í„–î…Ä–Öºí–ïø–Åƒ‰ó–Œù≈·≠–

á‡¶°–Œ´§≈≠–ïºóìœùï°^–”ó–Äæ¢–”á„–õ§¿ìüºëè^–Å≠Ñ Kerr

Çø–œóª–óø–Œ´§‡æ–ó¡‰–‘†‡–‘í„–Å°æ°–Å„≠–ÖøÄºí–”ó–Äæ¢–¢ºô–

ö¢ªÄºó–´¢≈≠–á‡¶°–ïºóìœùï°^–”ó–Äæ¢–ïí©≠ô–õ§¿ìüºëè^–Å≠Ñ Kerr

Œù≈·≠–ù¿Öæ¢ëæ–Ç¶æ†–Œ´†æª–©†–”ó–Äæ¢–”á„–

œ§ª–Åº‰ó–ì≠ó–Å≠Ñ–õ§¿ìüºëè^–œì‡–≠°‡æÑ–”í
ïºóìœïù°^–Öª–ì„≠Ñ–Œöπó–õ…„–¢ºô–õ¿í–á≠ô–ì‡≠–Ç¶æ†–Œ©¡·°Ñ–œ§ª–Ç¶æ†–¢ºô–

õ¿í–á≠ô–Ç‡æ–Œ©¡°–´æ°–ïº‰Ñ–́ †í–ï¡·–ŒÄ¿í–Åƒ‰ó–ÖæÄ–Äæ¢–”á„–õ§¿ìüºëè^–Å≠Ñ Kerr

≠°‡æÑ–‘†‡–Œ´†æª–©†

”ó–Ä¢ë¡–ï¡·–†¡–Ç¶æ†–ôÄ–ù¢‡≠Ñ–”ó–í„æó–¶ºìî»í¿ô–´¢≈≠–í„æó–Äæ¢–õ§¿ì
Ç¶æ†–¢ºô–õ¿í–á≠ô–Å≠Ñ Kerr Öª–†¡–Å„≠–ÖøÄºí–

œ§ª–Åƒ‰ó–≠°…‡–Äºô–Äæ¢–ù¿Öæ¢ëæ–Å≠Ñ Kerr

”ó–Äæ¢–Œö§¡·°ó–õ§¿ìüºëè^–ï¡·–†¡–Å„≠–ôÄ–ù¢‡≠Ñ–´¢≈≠–©‡¶ó–”í–©‡¶ó–´óƒ·Ñ–Å≠Ñ–

õ§¿ìüºëè^–´¢≈≠–Äæ¢–Ç≈ó–ŒÑ¿ó–ìæ†–¢æÇæ–Å≠Ñ–õ§¿ìüºëè^–ï¡·–†¡–Å„≠–ôÄù¢‡≠Ñ
”ó–Äæ¢–¢ºô–ö¢ªÄºó–≠°‡æÑ–Œì∫†–ï¡· Ç¶¢–©‡Ñ–

õ§¿ìüºëè^–ï¡·–†¡–Å„≠–ôÄù¢‡≠Ñ–Ä§ºô–†æ–°ºÑ Kerr

ô¢¿®ºï–Öª–‘†‡–¢ºô–õ¿í–á≠ô–ì‡≠–Äæ¢–”á„–Ñæó–ï¡·–õ¿í–ö¢ªŒüï Ç‡æ–”á„–Ö‡æ°–

´¢≈≠–Ç¶æ†–Œ©¡°–´æ°–≠≈·ó–&–ï¡·–ìæ†–†æ–‘†‡–¶‡æ–”ó–Ä¢ë¡–”í–ïº‰Ñ–©¿‰ó

KERR Öª–‘†‡–¢ºô–ö¢ªÄºó–”í–&–‘†‡–¶‡æ–Öª–Œöπó–ïæÑ–ì¢Ñ–´¢≈≠–ïæÑ–≠„≠†
¢¶†–ïº‰Ñ–Äæ¢–ö¢ªÄºó–ï¡·–ŒÄ¡·°¶–

Å„≠Ñ–Äºô–Çø–≠ñ¿ôæ°
Ç»ëüæù–´¢≈≠–Ç¶æ†–î…Ä–ì„≠Ñ–Œù≈·≠–¶ºìî»ö¢ª©ÑÇ^–≠°‡æÑ–”í–≠°‡æÑ–´óƒ·Ñ °Ä–Œ¶„ó–Å„≠–

Äø´óí–ï¡·–‘í„–¢ªô»–‘¶„–≠°‡æÑ–áºí–œÖ„Ñ–Å„æÑ–ôó–ó¡‰–Œï‡æ–óº‰ó

Kerr Corporation

1717 West Collins Avenue

Orange, CA 92867

(800) KERR-123

European Union Representative

Kerr Italia, SpA

Via Passanti, 332

I-84018 Scafati (SA), Italy

39-081-850-8311

KerrHawe SA

Kerr Australia Pty. Ltd.

Unit 10

112-118 Talavera Road

North Ryde 2113

New South Wales, Australia

Sybron Dental Specialties

Japan, Inc.

29-24 Honkomagome 2-chome

Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo

113-0021 Japan

Kerr Corporation Facilities and
Distribution Centers

Via Streece 4

CH-6934 Bioggio

Switzerland

+41-91-610-0505

kerrdental.eu

+61-2-8870-3000
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